

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

SWP 1552/2018 CM(1132/2019[1/2019]) CM(2379/2023) IA(1/2018) IA(2/2018)
CM(3101/2019)

SHAHID HUSSAIN KHAN

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Mian Tufail, Advocate

Vs

J AND K STATE POWER DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION AND ORS

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Shaila Shameem, Assisting Counsel vice
Mr. Alla Ud Din Ganaie, AAG for R 1 to 4
Mr. T. M. Shamsi, Dy. SGI for R 5

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

08.09.2023

Fresh compliance report has been filed by Mr. Alla Ud Din Ganaie, learned AAG on behalf of respondent No. 04. Paragraph 07 of the compliance report reads as under:-

“07. In the meanwhile the petitioner was seeking permission to join the Division in compliance to directions passed by this Hon'ble Court. Accordingly, the answering Respondent vide letter No EPDK/865-66 Dated 23.12.2021 approached the Chief Engineer Generation to take up the matter with higher-ups. The Petitioner submitted his joining report on 12.09.2022 and after that the Petitioner remain absconding. After receiving the joining report the Answering Respondent took up the matter with higher authorities for fixing of wages and transfer of Post to the Division, and further instruction as the post of JE was not vacant at the time of engagement as mentioned in the order issued by than Executive Engineer and after abrogation of UT no post of Jr. Engineer has been transferred this Division by JKSPDC and for drawing of salary/wages the post needs to be transferred.”

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that time and again respondents are avoiding the implementation of the court orders on one pretext or the other. Respondent No. 02 is directed to file Action Taken Report in terms of compliance report filed by respondent No. 04 within a period of two weeks'. In the event of failure to file Action Taken Report,

respondent No. 02 shall appear in person before this Court on the next date of hearing.

List on 22.09.2023.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
08.09.2023
AAMIR

