

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

SWP 1552/2018 CM(1132/2019[1/2019]) CM(2379/2023) IA(1/2018) IA(2/2018)
CM(3101/2019)

SHAHID HUSSAIN KHAN ...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Mian Tufail, Advocate

Vs

J AND K STATE POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION ...Respondent(s)
AND ORS

Through: Mr. T. M. Shamsi, DSGI
Mr. Alla-ud-din Ganai, AAG

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
26.07.2024

The petitioner herein in terms of order dated 30.03.2018 was engaged as Junior Engineer in the respondent Department on the recommendations of the then Deputy Chief Minister of erstwhile State of Jammu and Kashmir.

In terms of the impugned order dated 11.06.2018, the said engagement/adjustment of the petitioner against the post of Junior Assistant was cancelled and by virtue of the impugned order, an enquiry was ordered on account of the fact that the Executive Engineer who had issued the order dated 30.03.2018, was not the competent authority to engage the petitioner against the post of Junior Engineer.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks and is granted time to report instructions as to whether the petitioner wants to withdraw the instant petition or to pursue the same on merits.

List on 02.08.2024.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR
26.07.2024
AAMIR